

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

MABELLE DE LA ROSA DANN,

Defendant-Appellant.

BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES AS APPELLEE

APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF CALIFORNIA
NO. 08-CR-00390 CW

THOMAS E. PEREZ
Assistant Attorney General
Civil Rights Division

MELINDA HAAG
United States Attorney

BARBARA J. VALLIERE
Chief, Appellate Section
Assistant United States Attorney

MERRY JEAN CHAN
Assistant United States Attorney
450 Golden Gate Avenue, 11th Floor
San Francisco, California 94102
Telephone: (415) 436-6750

Dated: December 3, 2010

**Attorneys for Plaintiff-Appellee
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... iv

JURISDICTION, TIMELINESS, AND BAIL STATUS..... 2

ISSUES PRESENTED. 2

STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 4

STATEMENT OF THE FACTS..... 5

 I. The Government’s Evidence at Trial. 5

 A. Dann’s schemes to bring Peña Canal to the United States. ... 5

 B. Peña Canal’s conditions of work as Dann’s nanny and
 housekeeper. 7

 i. No pay. 8

 ii. No room or privacy. 10

 iii. Isolation: No opportunity to learn English or
 make friends..... 10

 C. Worsening conditions leading to Peña Canal’s escape. 13

 D. Peña Canal’s escape. 16

 II. Defense. 20

 III. The Jury Notes and the Verdict. 20

 IV. The Motion for Judgment of Acquittal..... 21

 V. Sentencing..... 22

 A. Guidelines calculation. 22

B.	Restitution order.....	24
	SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	25
	ARGUMENT.....	29
I.	SUFFICIENT EVIDENCE SUPPORTED THE JURY’S VERDICT AGAINST DANN.....	29
A.	Standard of review.....	29
B.	Sufficient evidence supports Dann’s forced labor conviction.....	30
i.	Statutory elements of 18 U.S.C. § 1589.....	31
ii.	Jury instructions.....	33
iii.	Fear of serious financial harm.....	34
iv.	Fear of serious reputational harm.....	38
v.	Fear of authorities and deportation.....	40
vi.	Fear of harm to children.....	43
C.	Sufficient evidence supports Dann’s document servitude conviction.....	45
D.	Sufficient evidence supports Dann’s conviction for alien harboring for financial gain.....	48
II.	THE DISTRICT COURT DID NOT ERR IN CALCULATING DANN’S GUIDELINES RANGE.....	51
A.	Standard of review.....	51
B.	The district court properly applied the enhancements for Count Three (forced labor).....	51

i.	A preponderance of evidence supported the enhancement under U.S.S.G. § 2H4.1(b)(3)(A).	51
ii.	A preponderance of evidence supported the enhancement under U.S.S.G. § 2H4.1(b)(4)(A).	55
C.	The district court properly enhanced Dann’s sentence under U.S.S.G. § 2L2.1(b)(3), and any error was harmless. . .	57
III.	THE DISTRICT COURT DID NOT ERR IN ITS RESTITUTION ORDER. . .	58
A.	Standard of review.	58
B.	The district court had authority to order that back child support payments paid to Dann be signed over as restitution to Peña Canal.	58
	CONCLUSION.	64
	STATEMENT OF RELATED CASES.	65
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.	66
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.	67
	ADDENDUM.	69

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

FEDERAL CASES

Boston v. Gardner, 365 F.2d 242 (9th Cir. 1966)..... 61

Bruce v. Terhune, 376 F.3d 950 (9th Cir. 2004)..... 29

Jackson v. Virginia, 443 U.S. 307 (1979)..... 29, 30

In re Leibowitz, 217 F.3d 799 (9th Cir. 2000). 62

McCormick v. United States, 500 U.S. 257 (1991)..... 31

In re Ramirez, 795 F.2d 1494 (9th Cir. 1986)..... 58, 59, 60

United States v. Acosta de Evans, 531 F.2d 428 (9th Cir. 1976)..... 49

United States v. Aguilar, 883 F.2d 662 (9th Cir. 1989). 49

United States v. Bradley, 390 F.3d 145 (1st Cir. 2004), *vacated on other grounds*, 545 U.S. 1101 (2005)..... 31, 33, 34, 36

United States v. Calderon Espinosa, 569 F.3d 1005 (9th Cir. 2009)..... 57

United States v. Calimlim, 538 F.3d 706 (7th Cir. 2008)..... *passim*

United States v. Dann, Slip Op. Number C 08-00390 CW, 2009 WL 50623456 (N.D. Cal. 2009). 21

United States v. Djoumessi, 538 F.3d 547 (6th Cir. 2008)..... 40

United States v. Farrell, 563 F.3d 364 (8th Cir. 2009)..... 37, 45, 46

United States v. Fu Sheng Kuo, 620 F.3d 1158 (9th Cir. 2010)..... 58

United States v. Godoy, 678 F.2d 84 (9th Cir. 1982). 58

United States v. Kozminski, 487 U.S. 931 (1988)..... 31, 40

<i>United States v. Lopez</i> , 521 F.2d 437 (2d Cir. 1975).	49
<i>United States v. Munoz-Camarena</i> , 621 F.3d 967 (9th Cir. 2010)..	58
<i>United States v. Nevils</i> , 598 F.3d 1158 (9th Cir. 2010).	29, 30
<i>United States v. Ozelik</i> , 527 F.3d 88 (3d Cir. 2008)..	49
<i>United States v. Rivera-Alonzo</i> , 584 F.3d 829 (9th Cir. 2009)..	51
<i>United States v. Rubio-Gonzalez</i> , 674 F.2d 1067 (5th Cir. 1982).	49
<i>United States v. Sabhnani</i> , 599 F.3d 215 (2d Cir. 2010).	38, 45, 47
<i>United States v. Tello</i> , 600 F.3d 1161 (9th Cir. 2010).	40
<i>United States v. Thomas</i> , 612 F.3d 1107 (9th Cir. 2010)..	29
<i>United States v. Treadwell</i> , 593 F.3d 990 (9th Cir. 2010).	52
<i>In re Visness</i> , 57 F.3d 775 (9th Cir. 1995)..	59

STATE CASES

<i>Jackson v. Jackson</i> , 51 Cal. App. 3d 363 (1975).	60
<i>In re Marriage of Comer</i> , 14 Cal. 4th 504 (1996).	59, 60
<i>In re Marriage of Damico</i> , 7 Cal. 4th 673 (1994).	59
<i>In re Marriage of Utigard</i> , 126 Cal. App. 3d 133 (1981).	60, 62
<i>Williams v. Williams</i> , 8 Cal. App. 3d 636 (1970)..	59

FEDERAL STATUTES, LEGISLATIVE HISTORY,
RULES, AND GUIDELINES

8 U.S.C. § 1324.	<i>passim</i>
--------------------------	---------------

18 U.S.C. § 371.....	4
18 U.S.C. § 1546.....	4
18 U.S.C. § 1584.....	31
18 U.S.C. § 1589.....	<i>passim</i>
18 U.S.C. § 1592.....	2, 4, 45, 47
18 U.S.C. § 1594(a).....	2, 4
18 U.S.C. § 3231.....	2
18 U.S.C. § 3664.....	62, 63
22 U.S.C. § 7101(b)(5).	53
28 U.S.C. § 1291.....	2
42 U.S.C. § 659(i)(2).....	58
Fed. R. App. P. 4(b)(1)(A)(i) & (4)(b)(2).....	2
Fed. R. Crim. P. 29.	21
Fed. R. Crim. P. 33.	21
Fed. R. Crim. P. 35.	58
H.R. Conf. Rep. 106-939 at 101 (emphasis added).	44
H.R. Rep. No. 939, 106th Cong., 2d Sess. 101 (2000).....	32
Pub. L. 106-386, § 102(b)(13), 114 Stat..	32
Pub. L. 110-457, § 222(b)(3), 122 Stat..	33
U.S.S.G. § 2L2.1.	<i>passim</i>

U.S.S.G. § 2H4.1..... *passim*

STATE STATUTES

Cal. Fam. Code § 4000. 59

Cal. Fam. Code § 4001. 59

Cal. Fam. Code § 4002(b). 60

Cal. Fam. Code § 4053(f). 59

Cal. Fam. Code § 4062(a)(1).. 61

Cal. Fam. Code § 4550. 60

Cal. Fam. Code § 4901(l). 60
